
Effect of DFI intervention                            Name of KVK: Rayagada  

 

Name of farmer: Rajendra Nimalu  
Address: Village: Pradhaniguda, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number: 9337160107 
Age: 41  
Education:  Graduate  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.0  

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/Number  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income 

(Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  18.5 q   27195.00   8395.00  

Field Crop 2   Maize   0.5   6.3 q   8600.00   4100.00  

Field Crop 3  Cotton  1.0  7.2 q  27792.00  10392.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0   7.1 q   56800.00   34800.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Mango  0.5  7.8 q   15600.00   9100.00  

Livestock 1   -   -   -   -   -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
-  -  -   -   -  

Total      4.0      135987.00   66787.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base 

year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income 

(Rs.)  

Net Income 

(Rs.)  
production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  21.4 q   39975.00   12375.00   15.67   47  

Field Crop 2   Sweet corn   0.5   9500 cobs   38000.00  24000.00    -   -  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon Pea  0.5  2.8 q  16800.00  9720.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cowpea  0.5  7.0 q   24500.00   10500.00   -   -  

Hort. Crop 2   Cashew   1.0   9.7 q   101850.00   77350.00   36.62   122  

Hort. Crop 3  Mango  0.5  9.3 q  37200.00  28900.00    44.87   217  

Livestock 1  -  -   -   -   -   -   -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
Mushroom 

production  
310 bed  3.78 q   56700.00  44300.00    -   -  

Total            315025.00   207145.00   -   210  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 66787.00 from paddy, maize, cotton etc. He faced problems 
like like disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, 
FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  207145.00.  

                                            
Cultivation of composite maize                            Intervention of drought tolerant rice var. Swarna shreya  



 

 Name of farmer: Narayan Sabar  
Address: Village-Rupapadar, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number: 9348673758 
Age: 41  
Education:  5th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.0  

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  35.7 q   52479.00   14479.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea   0.5   2.3 q   11615.00   6315.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0   7.6 q   60800.00   38200.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Mango  0.5  6.3 q   15750.00   10250.00  

Livestock 1   -   -   -   -   -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
-  -  -   -   -  

Total      4.0      140644.00   69244.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base 

year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net Income 

(Rs.)  
production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  22.0 q   41096.00   13596.00   -   -  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon Pea  0.5  3.2 q  19200.00  12120.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cowpea  0.5  6.3 q   22050.00   9550.00   -   -  

Hort. Crop 2   Cashew   1.0   9.4 q   98700.00   74200.00   -   -  

Hort. Crop 3  Mango  0.5  9.7 q  38800.00  31300.00    -   -  

Livestock 1  -  -   -   -   -   -   -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
Pisiculture  0.5  8.0 q   96000.00  61000.00    -   -  

Total           315846.00  201766.00   -   191  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 69244.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, cashew and Mango. He faced 
problems like pest  & disease incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI interventions like training, 
OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  201766.00.  

 
Cultivation of Rice                                                                           Pond based IFS  



 
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  6.0  110.5 q  162435.00  53400.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  2.0   12.5 q  63125.00  31900.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.5   10.5 q  84000.00  54890.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Mango  1.0  12.5q  31250.00  17920.00  

Hort. Crop 3   Banana  0.5   89 q   89000.00  67000.00  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
-  -  -   -   -  

Total      11.0     429810.00  225110.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base 

year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net Income 

(Rs.)  
production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  5.5  119.5 q  223226.00  60555.00  17.9  23.7  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  19500 cob  97500.00  51900.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  2.0  14.5 q  87000.00  43656.00  16.0  36.8  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.5  13.5 q  141750.00  118225.00  28.57  115.3  

Hort. Crop 2  Mango  1.0  14.5 q  58000.00  53215.00  16.0  196.9  

Hort. Crop 3  Banana  0.5  105 q  105000.00  73000.00  17.9  89  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
Pisiculture  1.0  15.8 q  189600.00  119600.00  -  -  

Total     12.5   902076.00 470151.00  -  108.8  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 225110.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, cashew, banana and Mango. 
He faced problems like pest  & disease incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI interventions like 
training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  470151.00.  

                   
                    Cultivation of local Kandula                                       Pond based IFS  
 

Name of farmer: Rajat Padhy  
Address: Village Panasaguda, Block-Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 42  
Education: Matric  
Size of land holding (in acre): 12.5  



  
 
1) Before Intervention 

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  4.0  71.5 q  105105.00  22480.00  

Field Crop 2  Maize  1.0  11.5 q  15697.00  6697.00  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  1.5  8.5 q  42925.00  26940.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  7.5 q  60000.00  34200.00  

Hort. Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
Pisciculture  1.5  13.5 q  108000.00  59400.00  

Total      9.0   -  331727.00  149717.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base 

year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net Income 

(Rs.)  
production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.0  63.0  117684.00  38184.00  17.4  69.8  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  18000 cob  90000.00  56200.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  1.0  6.2  37200.00  22600.00  9.4  25.8  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  9.5  99750.00  68280.00  26.6  99.6  

Hort. Crop 2  Leafy Veg.  0.5  10.5  29400.00  17300.00  -  -  

Livestock 1  -  -  -  -  -  -  --  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
Pisciculture  2.0  19.5  234000.00  125000.00  25.9  110.4  

Total     12.5   608034.00 327564.00  79.3  118.8  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 149717.00 from paddy, maize, pigeon pea, cashew and 
pisciculture. He faced problems like pest  & disease incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs. 327564.00.  

                     
Cultivation of composite maize                 Demonstration on BPH tolerance rice var. Hasanta  

Name of farmer: Partha panda  
Address: Village Gulumunda, Block-
Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number:9438163002  
Age: 45  
Education: Graduation  
Size of land holding (in acre): 9.0 



   
 
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  5.0  75.0 q  110250.00  42700.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  7.0 q  27020.00  11500.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.5  11.5 q  92000.00  59700.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Cowpea  0.5  4.5 q  9000.00  5900.00  

Livestock 1  -  -  -  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
-  -  -  -  -  

Total      8.0  98 q  238270.00  118400.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base 

year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net Income 

(Rs.)  
production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  4.5  85.5  159714.00  56250.00  26.6  46.4  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  0.5  9000 cobs  45000.00  28000.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  1.0  6.0  36000.00  23500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.5  14.5  152250.00  105700.00  26.0  77.0  

Hort. Crop 2  Leafy veg.  0.5  11.0  30800.00  22500.00  -  -  

Livestock 1       -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
Mushroom  450 bed  4.5  45000.00  27500.00  -  -  

Total   8.0   468764.00 263450.00  -  122.5  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 118400.00 from paddy, cotton, cashew and cowpea. He faced 
problems like pest  & disease incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI interventions like training, 
OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs. 263450.00.  

               
Cultivation of Cowpea                                      Mushroom Production  

Name of farmer: Balaram Gomango  
Address: Village Ghanantri, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number:6372253447  
Age: 40  
Education: 12th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 8.0 



 

  
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  10.5  157.5 q  231525.00  91600.00  

Field Crop 2  Maize  1.5  18.5 q  25252.00  13750.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Mango  2.0  29.5 q  73750.00  53500.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Leafy veg.  0.5  18.0 q  27000.00  19700.00  

Livestock 1  -  -  -  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
Pisciculture  2.0  22.0 q  176000.00  106700.00  

Total      16.5  245.5 q  533528.00  285250.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  9.0  162.0  302616.00  120300.00  20.0  53.2  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  2.0  36000 cobs  180000.00  112500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Mango  2.0  36.0  144000.00  106000.00  22.0  98.1  

Hort. Crop 2  Cowpea  1.0  12.0  30000.00  16300.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 3  Marigold.  0.5  11.0  44000.00  21400.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 4  Broccoli  0.5  4.0  96000.00  58700.00  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
Pisciculture  2.0  32.0  384000.00  235500.00  45.4  120.7  

Total   17.0   1180616.00 670700.00  62.0  135.1  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 285250.00 from paddy, maize, mango, leafy vegetables and 
pisciculture. He faced problems like pest  & disease incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs. 670700.00.  

  
Cultivation of Rice                                                                           Pond based IFS  
 
 
 

Name of farmer: Krushna Prasad Bebarta  
Address: Village Gunupur, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number:9437338471  
Age: 73  
Education: Graduation  
Size of land holding (in acre): 17.0 



 
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.5  46.0  67620.00  22420.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  7.0  27020.00  9520.00  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  1.0  5.0  27775.00  17775.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  4.5  7650.00  4000.00  

Livestock 1  -  -  -  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
-  -  -  -  -  

Total     5.0  63.0  130065.00  53715.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base 

year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net Income 

(Rs.)  
production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  43.0  80324.00  27500.00  16.8  53.3  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  19000 cob  95000.00  52000.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Pigeon pea  1.0  7.2  43200.00  29500.00  30.9  65.9  

Hort. Crop 2  Pointed gourd  0.5  21.0  63000.00  39000.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 3  Tomato  0.5  45.0  67500.00  44500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 4  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
-  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total     349024.00 192500.00   258.3  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 53715.00 from paddy, cotton, pigeon pea and 
cowpea. He faced problems like pest  & disease incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs. 192500.00.  

           
Cultivation of Rice                                                     Demonstration on Sweet corn var. Sugar-75  

Name of farmer: Nimala Bhaskar  
Address: Village Pradhaniguda, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number:7854893369  
Age: 52  
Education: 7th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 5.0 



  
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  34.0  49980.00  17980.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  0.5  2.8  14140.00  8140.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  7.4  59200.00  36600.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Mango  0.5  6.4  21000.00  9000.00  

Livestock 1  -  -  -  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
-  -  -  -  -  

Total     4.0  50.6  144320.00  71720.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base 

year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net Income 

(Rs.)  
production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  29.5 q  55106.00  28106.00  15.6  108.0  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea 1.0  6.5 q  39000.00  23000.00  16.0  41.2  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  9.5 q  104500.00  79500.00  28.3  117  

Hort. Crop 2  Mango  0.5  8.5 q  34000.00  20000.00  32.8  122  

Hort. Crop 3  Cowpea  0.5  6.4 q  22400.00  18000.00  -  -  

Livestock 1  Cow  4  850 lt.  29750.00  14750.00  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
-  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total    68.9 q  284756.00 186356.00  36.1  159.8  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 71720.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, cashew and mango. He faced 
problems like pest  & disease incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI interventions like training, 
OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs. 186356.00.  

 
                           Cultivation of composite maize                Cultivation of pigeon pea var. PRG-176 

Name of farmer: Bhagban Gouda  
Address: Village Pagadabili, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number:9438433246  
Age: 40  
Education: Intemediate  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.5 



     
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  13.0  168.2  247254.00  79600.00  

 Field Crop 2  Maize  1.5  17.5  23887.00  10087.00 

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  2.0  13.7  109600.00  61340.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Pointedgourd  0.5  16.5  36300.00  21000.00  

Hort. Crop 3  Mango  1.0  13.5  33750.00  20050.00  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
-  -  -  -  -  

Total     18.0   450791.00  192077.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base 

year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net Income 

(Rs.)  
production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  10.5  195.0  364200.00  168260.00  32.5  141.5  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn 2.0  38000 cob  190000.00  105000.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  1.5  9.0  54000.00  31940.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  2.0  19.5  204750.00  126000.00  42.3  105.4  

Hort. Crop 2  Mango  1.0  18.5  74000.00  51800.00  37.0  158.3  

Hort. Crop 3  Leafy veg.  0.5  13.0  36400.00  14400.00  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
Pisciculture  1.0  14.5  174000.00 104000.00  -  -  

Total   18.5   1097410.00 601400.00  111.8  213.1  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 192077.00 from paddy, maize, cashew, pointed gourd and mango. 
He faced problems like pest  & disease incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI interventions like 
training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs. 601400.00.  

     
Cultivation of local Pigeon pea var. Bada Kandula   
   
 

Name of farmer: Bibhu Prasad Satapathy  
Address: Village Gothalpadar, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number:9494271812  
Age: 43  
Education: Graduation  
Size of land holding (in acre): 18.5 

Assessment of Medium Duration Rice var. Pratibha 



  
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.5 q  45.0 q  66150.00  21500.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0 q  5.0 q  25250.00  16500.00 

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  0.5 q  3.5 q  28000.00  17500.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Cowpea  0.5 q  4.0 q  8000.00  3700.00  

Livestock 1  -  -  -  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
-  -  -  -  -  

Total     4.5  -  127400.00  59200.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base 

year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net Income 

(Rs.)  
production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  43.0 q  80324.00  27700.00  19.4  61.0  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea 1.0  6.5 q  39000.00  25500.00  30.0  54.5  

Field Crop 3  Sweet corn 0.5  9000 cob  45000.00  28000.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  0.5  4.5 q  47250.00  32500.00  28.5  85.7  

Hort. Crop 2  Pointed gourd  0.5  18.5 q  55500.00  39700.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 3  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
-  -  -  - -  -  -  

Total   4.5   267074.00 153400.00  78.2  159.1  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 59200.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, cashew and cow pea. He faced 
problems like pest  & disease incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI interventions like training, 
OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs. 153400.00.  

                    
Cultivation of local pigeon pea            Demonstration on drought tolerant rice 
                                                                   var. Swarna shreya  

Name of farmer: Chaitanya Sabar  
Address: Village Gugurupanga, Block-Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 54  
Education: Illiterate  

Size of land holding (in acre): 4.5  



 
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0 q  18.0 q  26460.00  10465.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  0.5 q  2.5 q  16625.00  8570.00 

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  0.5 q  3.0 q  24000.00  14300.00  

Hort. Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  

Livestock 1  -  -  -  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
-  -  -  -  -  

Total     2.0  23.5 q  67085.00  33335.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  21.0 q  39228.00  12780.00  16.6  22.1  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea 0.5  3.0 q  18000.00  12500.00  20.0  45.8  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  0.5  4.5 q  47250.00  32500.00  50.0  127.3  

Hort. Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Livestock 1  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
Mushroom  350 bed  3.4 q  34000.00 20000.00  -  -  

Total   2.0  31.9 q  112228.00 77780.00  35.7  133.3  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 33335.00 from paddy, pigeon pea and cashew. He 
faced problems like pest  & disease incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs. 77780.00.  

                          
Cultivation of Ragi                                                              Mushroom cultivation 

Name of farmer: Pitabasa  Sabar  
Address: Village Bhalerikudia, Block-Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number: 9778366873  
Age: 35  
Education: Illiterate  
Size of land holding (in acre): 2.0  



 
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  18.0 q  26460.00  9500.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  6.7 q  25862.00  10200.00 

Hort. Crop 1   -  -  -  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  

Livestock 1  -  -  -  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
-  -  -  -  -  

Total     2.0  24.7 q  52322.00  19700.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base 

year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net Income 

(Rs.)  
production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  21.5 q  40162.00   13100.00  19.4  37.89  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea 0.5  3.5 q  21000.00  14100.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1   Pointed Gourd  0.5  15.5 q  49600.00  32400.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Livestock 1  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
-  -  -   - -  -  -  

Total   2.0  42.0 q  110762.00 59600.00  70.0  202.5  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 19700.00 from paddy and  cotton. He faced 
problems like pest  & disease incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs. 59600.00.  

 
Cultivation of Ground nut                                Cultivation of Pointed Gourd  
 

Name of farmer: Srinibas Kadraka  
Address: Village – Pradhaniguda , Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number: NA  
Age: 52  
Education: Illiterate  
Size of land holding (in acre): 2.0  
 



 
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  26.0 q  38220.00  14220.00  

Field Crop 2  Ragi  1.0  5.0 q  7762.00  8625.00 

Hort. Crop 1   Cow pea  0.25  2.75 q  3850.00  3500.00  

Hort. Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  

Livestock 1  -  -  -  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
-  -  -  -  -  

Total     2.75  33.75 q  49832.00 26345.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  31.5 q  58842.00  21200.00  21.1  49.1  

Field Crop 2  Ground nut  0.75  5.6 q  29540.00  13540.00    

Field Crop 3  Ragi  1.0  6.8 q  20758.00  14400.00  36.0  66.9  

Hort. Crop 1   Leafy 

vegetable  
0.25  4.3 q  12040.00  8540.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Livestock 1  Cow  4 Nos.  730 ltr.  29200.00  17500.00  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
-  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total   3.5   121180.00 75180.00  185.4  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 26345.00 from paddy, ragi and cow pea. He 
faced problems like pest  & disease incidence,  irrigation  etc. With DFI interventions like 
training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs. 75180.00.  
 

   
Cultivation of ragi                                                           Cultivation of groundnut  

Name of farmer: Kuninga Raghu  
Address: Village – Pradhaniguda , Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number: NA  
Age: 30  
Education: 5th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 3.5  
 



 

             
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  37.0 q  54390.00  20500.00  

Field Crop 2  Maize  1.0  9.5 q  12967.00  4400.00  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon Pea  0.5  3.0 q  15150.00  10200.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cowpea  0.25  2.0 q  2600.00  1350.00  

Total      3.75  51.5 q  85107.00  36450.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  42.5 q  79390.00  26400.00  14.9  28.8  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn   0.5  9200 cobs  46000.00  29500.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon Pea  0.5  3.5 q  21000.00  12400.00  16.6  21.6  

Field Crop 4  Ragi  0.5  2.2 q  10544.00  5500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Pointed Gourd  0.5  13 q  39000.00  26700.00  -  -  

Total      4.0  61.2 q  195934.00  100500.00  -  175.7  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 36450.00 from paddy, maize,  pigeon pea  
and  cow pea etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence  and marketing problem etc. 
With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  100500.00.  

                 
Cultivation of Sweet corn var. Sugar -75             Cultivation of pigeon pea  

Name of farmer: Gobinda Pantia  
Address: Village: Pradhaniguda, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  9668687922 
Age: 55  
Education:  10th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.0  

 



  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.0  55.0q  80850.00  26430.00  

Field Crop 2  Groundnut  0.5  3.5q  14770.00  9640.00  

Field Crop 3  Cotton  1.0  7.0q  27020.00  11980.00  

Field Crop 4  Sunflower  1.0  3.5q  13825.00  11300.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.5  34.0q  34000.00  21600.00  

Total     6.0  103.0 q  170465.00 80950.00 

 
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.0  64.4q  120299.00  42190.00  17.1  59.6  

Field Crop 2  Sunflower  1.0  5.8 q  34133.00  19200.00  65.7  69.9  

Field Crop 3  Sweet corn  1.0  19300cobs  96500.00  60570.00  -  -  

Field Crop 4  Groundnut  0.5  5.0q  26375.00  17238.00  42.8  78.8  

Hort. Crop 1  Cowpea  0.25  4.0q  10000.00  7300.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Pointed Gourd  0.25  8.5q  27200.00  14600.00  -  -  

Total     6.0  86.4 q  306856.00 161098.00 -  99.0  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 80950.00 from paddy, ground nut, cotton , 
sunflower and tomato etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation  etc. With 
DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  161098.00.  

                    
Cultivation of  drought tolerant paddy                              Cultivation of sunflower var. KBSH-41  
var. Sahabhagi dhan  

Name of farmer: Nimala Sanyasi  
Address: Village: Pradhaniguda, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number: 8144915889  
Age: 60  
Education:  Illiterate  
Size of land holding (in acre): 6.0  
 



 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.5  45.0 q  66150.00  23200.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.5  9.5 q  36670.00  13600.00  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon Pea  0.5  3.25 q  16412.00  12300.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow Pea  0.5  6.0 q  7800.00  5350.00  

Total      5.0  63.75q  127032.00  54450.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.5  52.5 q  98070.00  33150.00  16.7  42.9  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  0.5  8800 cobs  44000.00  25800.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Cotton  1.5  13.0 q  71695.00  37800.00  36.8  177.9  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow Pea  0.5  7.5 q  18750.00  10250.00  25.0  91.6  

Hort. Crop 2  Pointed Gourd  0.5  17.5 q  52500.00  39560.00  -  -  

Total     5.5  90.5 q  285015.00 146560.00 -  169.2  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 54450.00 from paddy,  cotton , pigeon pea 
and cow pea etc. He faced problems like disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem 
etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  
146560.00.  

                    
Cultivation of pigeon pea                                                Cultivation of cow pea  

Name of farmer: Nimala Enkete  
Address: Village: Pradhaniguda, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  NA  
Age: 45  
Education:  Illiterate  
Size of land holding (in acre): 5.5  



 
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  36.5 q  53655.00  19650.00  

Field Crop 2  Maize  0.75   9.5 q  12967.00  5870.00  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon Pea  1.0  5.5  q  27775.00  16580.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Mango  0.5  6.5 q  16250.00  10300.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.25  13.0q  19500.00  12400.00  

Total      4.5  71.0q  130147.00 64800.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  41.5 q  77522.00  23200.00  13.6  18.06  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  19300cobs  96500.00  58450.00    

Field Crop 3  Groundnut  0.5  4.25 q  22418.00  14700.00    

Hort. Crop 1  Mango  0.5  9.5 q  38000.00  28600.00  46.15  177.6  

Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.5  9.7 q  16490.00  6400.00    

Total      4.5  64.95q and 
19300 cobs  250930.00 131350.00 

-  102.7  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 64800.00 from paddy, maize,  pigeon pea, 
mango, brinjal etc. He faced problems like disease pest incidence, irrigation and marketing 
problem etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of 
Rs.  131350.00.  

       
Cultivation of pigeon pea                                       Cultivation of sweet corn var. Sugar- 75  

Name of farmer: Nimala Laxmanmurty  
Address: Village: Pradhaniguda, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  NA 
Age: 60  
Education:  Illiterate  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.5  
 



   
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  37.2 q  54684.00  17200.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  7.0q  27020.00  11420.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cowpea  0.25  3.2q  4480.00  2980.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.25  16.4q  16400.00  10150.00  

Livestock1  -  -  -  -  -  

Total     3.5  63.8 q   102584.00 41750.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  44.3q  82752.00  27650.00  19.08  60.75  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  8.8q  48532.00  22530.00  25.7  97.28  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon Pea  0.5  3.6q  21600.00  14250.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cowpea  0.25  4.0q  10000.00  7100.00  25.0  138.25  

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.25  17.2q  43000.00  33640.00  -  -  

Livestock1  Cow  5nos.   1260lit.  54900.00   39760.00  -  -  

Total     4.0  77.9 q and 1260 
lit. milk  260784.00 144930.00 

 247.0  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 41750.00 from paddy, cotton, cow pea, 
tomato  etc. He faced problems like disease pest incidence,  irrigation and marketing problem 
etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  
144930.00.  

                                
Cultivation of medium duration  paddy                             Cultivation of pigeon pea var. PRG-176  
var.   MTU-1001 
 

Name of farmer: Prasad Gouda 
Address: Village: Turkaniguda, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number:   
Age: 42  
Education:  7th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.0  
 



    
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.2  21.6 q  31752.00  11752.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  7.0 q  38605.00  11750.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.3   8.5 q  68000.00  35000.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Cowpea  0.5  8.0q  16000.00  4500.00  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
-  -  -   -   -  

Total      4.0   44.0 q  154357.00  63002.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base 

year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net Income 

(Rs.)  
production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  20.5 q  38294.00  14700.00  13.8  50.1  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon Pea  1.0  7.2 q  43200.00  28500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.5  13.5 q  141750.00  89500.00  37.64  121.6  

Hort. Crop 2   Leafy 

Vegetable  
0.5  16.0 q  44800.00  33500.00  -  -  

Livestock 1   -  -  -  -  -  -  

Livestock 2  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Specify)  
Mushroom 
Honey Bee  

410 bed 
17 box  

4.4 q 
1.0 q  

44000.00 
30000.00  

27600.00 
21500.00  

- 
-  

- 
-  

Total      62.6 q  342044.00 215300.00   -  241.7 

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 63002.00 from paddy, cotton, cashew and 
cowpea. He faced problems like pest  & disease incidence, irrigation and marketing problem etc. 
With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  215300.00.  

                        
Cultivation of cow pea                           Mushroom  cultivation  

Name of farmer: Kulampir Sabar  
Address: Village Podosingh, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number: 7848803351 
Age: 41  
Education:  7th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.0  
 



  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  37.0q  54390.00  18970.00  

Field Crop 1  Cotton  2.25  13.5q  52110.00  18650.00  

Hort. Crop 1 Tomato  0.5  35.2q  35200.00  23460.00  

Total     4.75  85.7q  141700.00 61080.00 

 
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  43.5q  81258.00  27890.00  17.56  47.02  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.25  18.0q  99270.00  41790.00  33.3  124.07  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  17.5q  43750.00  36500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Cowpea  0.25  3.6q  9000.00  6430.00  -  -  

Total     4.75  82.6q  233278.00  112610.00  -  84.3  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 61080.00 from paddy, cotton, tomato etc. He 
faced problems like irrigation, disease pest incidence etc. With DFI interventions like training, 
OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  112610.00.  

             
        Cultivation of cotton                                                          Cultivation of brinjal  
 
 

Name of farmer: Jalandhara Sabar  
Address: Village: Rupapadar, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number:   
Age: 35  
Education:  Illiterate  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.75 



  
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.5  45.2q  66444.00  23160.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  12.7q  49022.00  20340.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cabbage  0.5  22.6q  45200.00  33210.00  

Total     5.0  80.5 q  160666.00  76710.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.5  53.2q  99377.00  36545.00  17.69  57.79  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  19200cobs  96000.00  62764.00  -  -  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  16.0q  88240.00  34210.00  25.98  68.19  

Hort. Crop 1  Cowpea  0.25  3.5q  8750.00  5980.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.25  17.2q  43000.00  35950.00  -  -  

Total     6.0  89.9 q  335367.00  175449.00  -  128.7  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 76710.00 from paddy,  cotton and cabbage 
etc. He faced problems like disease pest incidence,  irrigation and marketing problem etc. With 
DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  175449.00.  

             
Cultivation of paddy                                                                     Cultivation of Cotton  

Name of farmer: Jaganath Sabar  
Address: Village: Rupapadar, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number: 8144626492  
Age: 32  
Education:  Graduation  
Size of land holding (in acre): 6.0  
 



 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  17.8q  26166.00  9120.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  6.6q  25476.00  10350.00  

Total     2.0  24.4q  51642.00 19470.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  21.7q  40535.00  14360.00  21.9  57.4  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  0.5  8650cobs  43250.00  28159.00    

Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.25  15.5q  31000.00  23450.00    

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.25  17.8q  44500.00  34890.00    

Hort. Crop 3  Cowpea  0.25  3.2q  8000.00  6340.00    

Total     2.25  58.2q  167285.00 107199.00 138.5  450.0  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 19470.00 from paddy, and cotton etc. He 
faced problems like  disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  107199.00.  

                
Cultivation of cotton                                                        Cultivation of paddy  
 
 
 

Name of farmer: Gopinath Sabar  
Address: Village: Rupapadar, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number: NA  
Age: 28  
Education:  Illiterate  
Size of land holding (in acre): 2.25  
 



  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.0  53.0q  77910.00  33560.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  14.3q  55198.00  23425.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  4.0 q  5600.00  4200.00  

Total     5.5  71.3 138708.00 61185.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  44.5q  83126.00  29457.00  -  -  

Field Crop 2  Sunflower  1.0  5.0 q  29424.00  22426.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Cotton  2.0  18.2q  100373.00  45547.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  32.5q  81250.00  62348.00  -  -  

Total     5.5  100.2 294173.00 159778.00 40.5  161.1  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 61185.00 from paddy, cow pea, cotton etc. 
He faced problems like disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  159778.00.  

   
Cultivation of cow pea                                  Cultivation of sunflower var. KBSH -41  
 
 
 

Name of farmer: Punia Sabar  
Address: Village: Rupapadar, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number:7894668923  
Age: 61  
Education: 7th  
Size of land holding (in acre):5.5 



 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.0  53.4q  78498.00  31680.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  14.6q  56356.00  25340.00  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  1.5  8.4q  42420.00  21680.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.5  31.2q  31200.00  19350.00  

Total     7.0  107.6q  208474.00  98050.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.0  64.5q  120486.00  43970.00  20.8  38.8  

Field Crop 2  Sunflower  1.5  6.5q  38252.00  32560.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Cotton  2.0  18.0q  99270.00  51550.00  23.3  103.4  

Hort. Crop 1  Leafy veg.  0.25  8.2q  22960.00  8950.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.25  18.5q  46250.00  36120.00  -  -  

Total     7.0  115.7q  327218.00 173150.00 7.52  76.6  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 98050.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, cotton 
and tomato etc. He faced problems like irrigation, disease pest incidence, drought and 
marketing problem etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual 
income of Rs.  173150.00.  

                  
Cultivation of paddy                                                          Cultivation of cotton  

Name of farmer: Darsan Sabar  
Address: Village: Rupapadar, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number:7853092261  
Age: 34  
Education: Graduation  
Size of land holding (in acre):7.0  
 



  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Cotton  1.5  9.75 q  37635.00  15500.00  

Field Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  

Field Crop 3  -  -  -  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  3.0  19.5 q  155000.00  91000.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Cowpea  0.5  4.3 q  6300.00  4500.00  

Total     5.0  33.55q  198935.00  111000.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Cotton  1.5  12.5 q  68900.00  30900.00  28.20  99.35  

Field Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  3.0  25.0 q  262500.00  178500.00  28.20  96.15  

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.25  15.5 q  38750.00  31750.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 3  Tomato  0.25 18.2 q  36400.00  30800.00  -  -  

Total     5.0  71.2q  406550.00  271950.00  122.0  145.0  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 111000.00 from  cotton, cashew and cow pea 
etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With 
DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs. 271950.00.  

    
Cultivation of Cotton                                                     Cultivation of brinjal  
 
 

Name of farmer:  Naidu Sabar  
Address: Village: Srirampur  Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number: 9668067518  
Age: 37  
Education: 8th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 5.0  
 



  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  0.5  9.2 q  12450.00  6100.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  14.0 q  54040.00  24300.00  

Field Crop 3  -  -  -  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  6.7 q  53600.00  33100.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.5  27.5 q  41250.00  28400.00  

Total     4.0  57.4 161340.00  91900.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  0.5  11.0 q  20548.00  8200.00  19.56  34.42  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.5  10.5 q  63000.00  38500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  9.3 q  97650.00  68800.00  38.80  107.85  

Hort. Crop 2  Sweet corn  0.5  9200 cobs  46000.00  30500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 3  Cow pea  0.5 7.4 q  18500.00  12200.00  -  -  

Total     4.0  38.2q  and 
9200 cobs  245698.00  158200.00  

 72.1  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 91900.00 from paddy, cashew, cotton and 
brinjal etc. He faced problems like  irrigation, disease pest incidence, drought and marketing 
problem etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of 
Rs.  158200.00.  

    
Cultivation of cotton                                                     Cultivation of  sweet corn var. Sugar-75  
 

Name of farmer:  Chakrapani  Kadraka  
Address: Village: Buting  Block- Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number: 6383158816  
Age: 31  
Education: 10th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.0  
 



 
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  27.70 q  40750.00  16400.00  

Field Crop 2  Maize  0.5  6.3 q  8600.00  4925.00  

Field Crop 3  -  -  -  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  2.0  13.1 q  104800.00  62800.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Cow pea  0.5  4.25 q  5950.00  34500.00  

Total     4.5  51.35 160100.00  118625.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Cotton  1.0  9.0 q  49630.00  19900.00  -  -  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  0.5  4.0 q  24000.00  17000.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Sweet corn  0.5  8900 cobs  44500.00  28500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  2.0  32.2 q  189000.00  133400.00  37.40  112.42  

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.5  32.2 q  80500.00  48300.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 3  -  - -  -  -  -  -  

Total     4.5  77.4q  and 
8900 cobs  387630.00 247100.00 

 108.3  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 118625.00 from paddy, maize, cashew and 
cow pea etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence, irrigation and marketing problem 
etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  
247100.00.  

              
                 Cultivation of paddy                     Cultivation of cotton  

Name of farmer:  Ramarao Kadraka  
Address: Village: Buting  Block- Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number: 9692221400  
Age: 32  
Education: 7th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.5  
 



  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.25  22.5 q  33075.00  15200.00  

Field Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  

Field Crop 3  -  -  -  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  -  -  -  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  

Total   1.25  22.5 q  33075.00  15200.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.25  27.8 q  57930.00  24800.00  23.55  63.15  

Hort. Crop 1  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Livestock1  Poultry  15 nos.  32 kg.  8700.00  6050.00  -  -  

Other enterprise 

(Mushroom )  
Mushroom  450 beds  462 kg  51800.00  33200.00  -  -  

Total     4.5  32.74 q  118430.00 64050.00 45.5  321.4  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 15200.00 from paddy etc. He faced problems 
like  disease pest incidence , marketing problem etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, 
FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  64050.00.  

     
 
Cultivation of paddy                                               Cultivation of paddy straw mushroom  
 
 
 

Name of farmer:  Chakradhar Behera  
Address: Village: Nalpanda  Block- Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number: 8018011641  
Age: 27  
Education: Graduation  
Size of land holding (in acre): 1.25  
 



 

  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  19.3q  28371.00  10071.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  3.0  18.6q  71796.00  26796.00  

Field Crop 3  Black gram  1.0  6.4q  38400.00  22400.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  2.0  12.0q  96000.00  48000.00  

Total     7.0   234567.00  107267.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  21.5 q  40162.00  15862.00  11.4  31.4  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  3.0  26.0 q  143390.00  58690.00  39.8  103.8  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  1.5  8.7 q  52200.00  30600.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  6.4 q  7900.00  5500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Cashew  2.0  14.6 q  153300.00  106900.00  21.6  98.0  

Total     8.0   396952.00 217552.00  102.8  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 107267.00 from paddy,  cotton, blackgram, 
cashew etc. He faced problems like disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. 
With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  217552.00.  
 

   
Cultivation of black gram                    Cultivation of cow pea  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name of farmer:  Pradeep Huika  
Address: Village: Nalpanda, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  8895053545  
Age: 40  
Education: 5th  
Size of land holding (in acre):8.0  
 



 

 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  17.8 q  26166.00  10800.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.5  18.5 q  71410.00  29500.00  

Field Crop 3       

Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.5  18.25 q  18250.00  13700.00  

Hort. Crop 2       

Total     4.0  54.55 q  115826.00 54000.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  21.6 q  40348.00  13400.00  21.34  24.7  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  17.2 q  94858.00  36200.00  16.21  53.38  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  0.5  3.5 q  21000.00  14100.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.25  3.0 q  7500.00  5300.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.25  15.7 q  39250.00  30700.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 3  -  - -  -  -  -  -  

Total     4.5  61.0 q  202956.00 99700.00 11.8  84.6  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 54000.00 from paddy,  cotton and tomato 
etc. He faced problems like  irrigation, disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem 
etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  
99700.00.  

               
Cultivation of cotton                                                         Cultivation of BPH tolerant rice var. Hasanta   

Name of farmer:  Ratnabati Sabar  
Address: Village: Rupapadar Block- Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  NA  
Age: 38  
Education:  +2  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.5  
 



   
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description   Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names   Area 

(Acre)/Number  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income 

(Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy   2.0  37.0 q  54310.00  22300.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea   1.25  7.0q  35350.00  21780.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea   0.25  4.2 q  5880.00  4350.00  

Hort. Crop 2  -  - -  -  -  -  

Total      3.5  48.2 q  95540.00 48430.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  42.0 q  78456.00  26400.00  13.5  1838  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  9.25 q  51013.00  20530.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  15.5 q  38750.00  29750.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Leafy 

vegetable  
0.25  6.5 q  18200.00  14400.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 3  -  - -  -  -  -  -  

Total     3.5  73.25 q  186419.00 91080.00 52.0  88.1  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 48430.00 from paddy, pigeon pea and cow 
pea  etc. He faced problems like  irrigation, disease pest incidence, drought and marketing 
problem etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of 
Rs.  91080.00 

                   
Cultivation of paddy                                                   Cultivation of cotton  
 
 
 
 
 

Name of farmer:  Suresh Sabar  
Address: Village: Rupapadar Block- Gunupur  
Mobile Number: NA   
Age: 40  
Education:  Illiterate  
Size of land holding (in acre): 3.5  



 
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.25  22.5 q  33075.00  14250.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  30.2 q  45300.00  33700.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Cow pea  0.5  4.5 q  6300.00  4800.00  

Hort. Crop 3  Cashew  1.0  6.9 q  55200.00  33200.00  

Total     3.25  64.1 q  139875.00 85950.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.25  26.25 q  49035.00  18700.00  16.66  31.22  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  8.7 q  47980.00  19300.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  34.0 q  85000.00  64600.00  12.58  91.69  

Hort. Crop 2  Sweet corn  0.25  4800  cobs  24000.00  15100.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 3  Cashew  1.0 9.0 q  94500.00  67500.00  30.43  103.31  

Total     4.0  77.95 q and 
4800 cobs  300515.00 185200.00 

 115.54  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 85950.00 from paddy, brinjal, cow pea, 
cashew etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. 
With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  185200.00.  

                
Cultivation of cow pea                                                   Cultivation of cotton  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name of farmer:  Gopal Sabar  
Address: Village: Rupapadar Block- Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  NA  
Age: 55  
Education:  8th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.0  
 



 

  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  26.8 q  39396.00  14800.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  6.2 q  31310.00  19800.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.25  2.7 q  3780.00  2400.00  

Hort. Crop 2       

Hort. Crop 3       

Total     2.75  35.7 q  74486.00 37000.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  31.2 q  58281.00  19900.00  16.41  34.4  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  17.5 q  96512.00  36700.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  30.5 q  76250.00  55400.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.25  18.25 q  36500.00  29100.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 3  -  - -  -  -  -  -  

Total     4.25  97.45 q  267543.00 141100.00 172.9  281.35  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 37000.00 from paddy, pigeon pea , cow pea 
etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence, irrigation and marketing problem etc. With 
DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  141100.00.  

      
Cultivation of pigeon pea                                        Cultivation of cotton  

Name of farmer:  Khatamani  Sabar  
Address: Village: Rupapadar Block- Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  NA  
Age: 45  
Education:  10 th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.25  
 



  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0q  36.7 q  53950.00  21450.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.25q  6.275q  34087.00  22200.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Mango  0.5q  6.5 q  16250.00  11300.00  

Hort. Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  

Hort. Crop 3  -  -  -  -  -  

Total     2.75 q  49.475q  104287.00 54950.00 

 
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0q  42.5 q  79390.00  26700.00  15.80  24.4  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.5q  12.8 q  70592.00  27100.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Mango  0.5q  8.7 q  34800.00  26300.00  33.84  132.74  

Hort. Crop 2  Cowpea  0.25q  3.5 q  8750.00  6250.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 3  -  - -  -  -  -  -  

Total     4.0q  67.5q  193532.00 86350.00 36.44  57.14  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 54950.00 from paddy, pigeon pea , mango 
etc. He faced problems like  irrigation, disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem 
etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs. 
86350.00.  

   
Cultivation of pigeon pea                                               Cultivation of paddy  

Name of farmer:  Buli  Sabar  
Address: Village: Rupapadar Block- Gunupur  
Mobile Number:   
Age: 60  
Education:  Illiterate  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.25  
 



  
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.75  24.25 q  36015.00  15850.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.5  10.5 q  40530.00  16700.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Leafy 

vegetable  
0.25  3.75 q  5625.00  3620.00  

Total     3.5  38.5q  82170.00 36170.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.75  28.3 q  52865.00  21400.00  16.70  35.01  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  6.5 q  39000.00  23200.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  0.5  4.3 q  45150.00  32250.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.25  14.7 q  36750.00  28700.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 3         

Total     3.5  53.8q  173765.00 105550.00 39.7  191.8  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 36170.00 from paddy, cotton etc. He faced 
problems like  disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  105550.00.  

                  
Cultivation of paddy                                                            Cultivation of brinjal  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name of farmer:  Krushna Sabar  
Address: Village: Rupapadar Block- Gunupur  
Mobile Number:   
Age: 49  
Education:  Illiterate  
Size of land holding (in acre): 3.5  
 



 

  
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.5  45.5q  66885.00  25800.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  6.3q  31815.00  20500.00  

Field Crop 3  Ground nut  0.5  3.5q  14770.00  8200.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.5  9.2 q  73600.00  41600.00  

Total     5.5  64.5 q  187070.00 96100.00 

 
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.5  52.7 q  98443.00  33700.00  15.8  30.6  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  0.5  8800 cobs  44000.00  28900.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.5  13.5 q  141750.00  101250.00  46.7  143.4  

Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.25  18.4 q  36800.00  28400.00  -  -  

Other  

(Pisciculture)  
IFS (Pond 

based)  
2.5 30.5q  366000.00  216000.00    

Total     7.25  

 

686993.00 408250.00  324.8  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 96100.00 from paddy,  pigeon pea , ground 
nut cashew  etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem 
etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  
408250.00.  

                  
Cultivation of ground nut                                      Pond based IFS   
 

Name of farmer:  Kartika Nimala  
Address: Village: Nilamguda Block- Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number: 6370329819  
Age: 45  
Education:   8th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 7.25  
 



  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  37.2 q  54684.00  19690.00  

Field Crop 2  Maize  1.0  12.0q  16380.00  8640.00  

Field Crop 3  Groundnut  1.0  7.5q  31650.00  18200.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.5  24.5q  24500.00  17650.00  

Hort. Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  

Total   -  5.0  86.0 q  127214.00 64180.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  44.3 q  82752.00  27300.00  19.08q  38.64  

Field Crop 2  Groundnut  1.0  8.75 q  46156.00  31200.00  16.6q  71.4  

Field Crop 3  Sweet corn  0.5  9500 cobs  47500.00  29600.00  -  -  

Field Crop 4  Pigeon pea  1.0  6.3 q  37800.00  23500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cowpea  0.25  4.5 q  11250.00  7800.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Pointed Gourd  0.25  8.5 q  27200.00  20600.00  -  -  

Total   -  5.0  104.0 q  252658.00 140000.00 -  118.1  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 64180.00 from paddy, maize, groundnut, 
tomato etc. He faced problems like disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. 
With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs140000.00.  

               
Cultivation of paddy                                            Cultivation of pigeon pea var. PRG-176  

Name of farmer: Sada Mohanty  
Address: Village: Pradhaniguda, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number:   
Age: 51  
Education:  7th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 5.0  



  
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  27.5 q  40425.00  14980.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  14.0 q  54040.00 34230.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cowpea  0.5  4.8 q  6720.00  4110.00  

Total     4.0  46.3 q  101185.00 53320.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  31.5 q  58842.00  21680.00  14.54  44.74  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  18.3 q  100924.00  45105.00  30.7  31.7  

Hort. Crop 1  Pointed Gourd  0.5  13.5 q  43200.00  31245.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.5  34.0 q  68000.00  45500.00  -  -  

Total     4.5  97.3 q  270966.00 143530.00 110.1  169.2  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 53320.00 from paddy, maize, cotton etc. He 
faced problems like disease pest incidence, irrigation etc. With DFI interventions like training, 
OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  98030.00.  

  
Cultivation of cotton                                Cultivation of brinjal  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name of farmer: Debendra Mishra  
Address: Village: Turkaniguda, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number: 9439838421   
Age: 35  
Education:  10th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.0  



 
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  27.3 q  40131.00  15750.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  7.0 q  27020.00 12300.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Mango  3.5  41.5 q  103750.00  64750.00  

Total     6.0  75.8q  170901.00 92800.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  30.5 q  56974.00  21680.00  11.72q  37.6  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  6.5 q  39000.00  45105.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Sweet corn  0.5  9200 cobs  46000.00  31245.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Mango  3.5  54.2q  216800.00  166800.00  30.6 q  157.6  

Total   -  6.5  54.2q  358774.00 264830.00 -  185.37  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 92800.00 from paddy,  cotton, mango etc. He 
faced problems like   disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  264830.00.  

    
Cultivation of Paddy                                         Mango  orchard   
 
 
 

Name of farmer: Gumphaswami  Huika  
Address: Village: Nilamguda, Block- Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 62  
Education:  5th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 6.5  



 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.25  58.7 q  86290.00  34200.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.5  7.05 q  37875.00 23700.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.25  8.8 q  3920.00  2450.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.25  17.8 q  17800.00  12300.00  

Total   5.25 92.35 q  145885.00  72650.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.25  69.2 q  129200.00  44880.00  17.8q  31.2  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.5  13.0 q  71700.00  31300.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Sweet corn  0.5  9500 cobs  47500.00  30200.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  18.1 q  42250.00  34300.00  -  -  

Total     5.5  100.3 q  290650.00 140680.00 8.60  93.64 

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 72650.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, cow pea, 
tomato etc. He faced problems like disease pest incidence, irrigation and marketing problem 
etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  
140680.00.  

    
Cultivation of paddy                                             Cultivation of cotton  

Name of farmer: Somnath Ratnalu  
Address: Village: Majhiguda Block- Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number: NA  
Age: 54  
Education:  10th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 5.5 



  
 

1) Before Intervention 

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  27.5 q  40425.00  16200.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  6.8 q  26248.00 12350.00  

Field Crop 3  Sunflower  0.5  1.9 q  7505.00  4900.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.25  17.5 q  17500.00  12850.00  

Total     3.25 53.7 q  91678.00  46300.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  32.0 q  59776.00  19540.00  16.36q  20.6  

Field Crop 2  Ground nut  1.0  7.8 q  32916.00  17300.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Sweet corn  0.5  9700 cobs  48500.00  29400.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  16.2 q  40500.00  31700.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Cow pea  0.5  6.8 q  17000.00  10200.00  -  -  

Total     

3.75 
62.8 q and 
9700 cobs 198692.00  108140.00  

 133.56  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 46300.00 from paddy, sunflower, cotton, 
tomato etc. He faced problems like disease pest incidence, drought and   irrigation etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  108140.00.  
 

    
Cultivation of paddy                                            Cultivation of ground nut  
 

Name of farmer: Piripaka Raghupati  
Address: Village: Pradhaniguda Block-  Gunupur  
Mobile Number: NA  
Age: 38  
Education:  5th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 3.75 



  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  27.0 q  54390.00  22150.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.25  9.8 q  37828.00 18300.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.5  35.5q  35500.00  29400.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.25  14.3q  35750.00  29300.00  

Total   -  4.0  86.6q  163468.00 99150.00 

2) Status in 2020   

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  43.2 q  80700.00  27200.00  60.0 q  22.7  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  0.75  13700   

Co

bs  

68500.00  45100.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Sunflower  1.0  4.2 q  16600.00  10700.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.5  40.7 q  81400.00  61200.00  14.6q  108.16  

Other enterprise  Mushroom 

cultivation  
 375 beds  408 kg  97920.00  80920.00  -  -  

Total   -  

4.25  
88.1 q and 
13700 cobs 345120.00 225120.00 

-  

127.0  

Brief: The farm woman used to get annual income of Rs. 99150.00 from paddy,  cotton, tomato, 
brinjal etc.  She faced problems like disease pest incidence, drought, irrigation and marketing 
problem etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc.,  she is getting annual income of 
Rs.  225120.00.  

     
Cultivation of paddy                                                       Mushroom Production  
 
 
 
 
 

Name of farmer:  Arunima Rath  
Address: Village: Gumuda Block-  Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number:  9438487479  
Age: 55  
Education:  9th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.25  



 
 

 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.75  30.5 q  44835.00  18400.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cowpea  0.5  4.8 q  6720.00  5050.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.5  33.7 q  33700.00  25500.00  

Total     2.75 69.0 q  85255.00  48950.00  

2) Status in 2020 

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.75  36.7 q  68555.00  26500.00  20.32 q  44.02  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  37.2 q  80500.00  65500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Leafy 

vegetable  
0.25  7.0 q  10500.00  7100.00  -  -  

Other enterprises  Poultry  50 nos.  125 kg  28125.00  20150.00  -  -  

Total     2.75  80.9 187680.00 119250.00 17.2 q  143.6  

Brief: The farm woman used to get annual income of Rs. 48950.00 from paddy, cow pea, tomato 
etc. She faced problems like irrigation, disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem 
etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., she is getting annual income of Rs.  
119250.00.  

         
Cultivation of cow pea                        Backyard poultry  

Name of farmer: P. Laxmi  
Address: Village: Nua daksikla Block-  Padmapur  
Mobile Number: NA  
Age: 52  
Education:  9th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 2.75  



  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.0  55.2 q  81150.00  33200.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  7.0 q  27020.00 11800.00  

Field Crop 3  Maize  0.5  5.5 q  7510.00  5210.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.25  17.7 q  17700.00  12600.00  

Total   4.75 85.4 q  133380.00 62810.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.0  64.5 q  120570.00  42300.00  16.84 q  27.4  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.5  10.8  76800.00  45500.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Sweet corn  0.5  9050 cobs  45250.00  30150.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  17.2 q  43000.00  34700.00  -  -  

 Hort. Crop 2  Leafy 

vegetable  
0.25 8.0 q  22400.00  16700.00  -  -  

Total     

5.5  
100.5 q and 
13700 cobs 308020.00 169350.00 

 169.6  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 62810.00.00 from paddy, maize, cotton, 
tomato etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence, irrigation  etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  169350.00.  

                
Cultivation of cotton                                                           Cultivation of Pigeon pea  
 

Name of farmer:  Gobinda Behera  
Address: Village:  Bayaguda Block-  Gunupur  
Mobile Number: NA  
Age: 52  
Education:  + 2  
Size of land holding (in acre): 5.5  



  
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  36.7 q  53950.00  21600.00  

Field Crop 2  Ground nut  1.5  9.6 q  40512.00 28340.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  18.2 q  27300.00  20500.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Cow pea  0.25  2.75 q  3850.00  2275.00  

Total    4.0  67.25 125612.00 72715.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  44.2 q  82565.00  30500.00  20.43 q  41.2  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  19100 cobs  95500.00  62200.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Sunflower  0.5  2.25q  8890.00  4700.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.5  34.6 q  69200.00  49550.00  -  -  

Other enterprise  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total     

4.0  
67.25 q and 
19100 cobs 256155.00 146950.00 

 102.09  

Brief: The farm woman used to get annual income of Rs. 72715.00 from paddy, groundnut, 
brinjal, cow pea etc. She faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought and 
marketing problem etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., she is getting annual 
income of Rs. 146950.00 

     
               Cultivation of groundnut                                        Cultivation of brinjal  
 

Name of farmer:  Prabhasini Nayak  
Address: Village:  Bada Bangi  Block-   Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number: 8763418467  
Age: 41  
Education:  10th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.0 



 
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  4.5  78.5q  115395.00  43200.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  13.7 q  52882.00 23500.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  4.2q  5880.00  4300.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Mango  1.5  20.5 q  51250.00  33700.00  

Total   8.5 116.9 q  745407.00 104700.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  4.5  93.2 q  174097.00  57600.00  18.7q  33.3  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  2.0  12.5  75000.00  44200.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  16.0 q  40000.00  31700.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Mango  1.5  26.5 q  106000.00  74300.00  29.2 q  102.4  

Livestock1  Poultry  8 Nos.  18.0 kg  7200.00  5750.00  -  -  

Total     
8.25  148.2 q  402297.00 213550.00 

26.77 q  
103.96  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs107700.00 from paddy,   cotton, cow pea, 
mango etc. He faced problems like disease pest incidence,  irrigation  and marketing  etc. With 
DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  213550.00.  

             
Cultivation of cotton                                                            Cultivation of pigeon pea  

Name of farmer:  Gouri Sankar Sabar  
Address: Village:  Chalkamba Block-   Gunupur  
Mobile Number:    
Age: 41  
Education:  +2  
Size of land holding (in acre): 8.25  



  
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.0  53.5 q  78645.00  31250.00  

Field Crop 2  Maize  0.5  5.6 q  7644.00 5120.00  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  1.0  5.75 q  29037.00  20700.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  4.35 q  6020.00  4550.00  

Total  -   5.0  69.2 q  121346.00 61620.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.0  64.4 q  120300.00  42500.00  20.3 q  36.0  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  0.5  9300 cobs  46500.00  30700.00  -  -  

Field. Crop 3  Cotton  1.5  12.5 q  68938.00  24900.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Pointed gourd  0.25  8.2 q  26240.00  19500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.25  17.5 q  35000.00  27300.00  -  -  

Other enterprise  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total   -  

5.5  
102.6 q and  
9300 cobs 296978.00 144900.00 

 145.15 

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 61620.00 from paddy, maize, pigeon pea, 
cow pea etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence, drought  and irrigation etc. With 
DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  144900.00.  

    
Cultivation of paddy     Cultivation of pointed gourd  

Name of farmer:  Pitambar Himrika  
Address: Village:  Nilamguda Block-  Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number: 9437880519  
Age: 36  
Education:  10th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 5.5 



  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.5  43.0 q  63210.00  24500.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  2.0  11.3 q  57065.00  35200.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  3.7 q  5180.00  3250.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.5  17.5 q  17500.00  13300.00  

Total  -   5.5  75.5 q  142955.00 76250.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.5  54.0 q  100872.00  38400.00  25.5 q  56.73  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  17.2 q  94858.00  42500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  18.6 q  46500.00  37600.00    

Hort. Crop 2  Pointed gourd  0.25  8.5 q  27200.00  22200.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 3  Leafy vegetale  0.25  7.5 q  40880.00  31500.00  -  -  

Other enterprise  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total   -  
5.25  105.8 q  310310.00 172200.00 

40.13  125.83 

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 76250.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, cow pea, 
tomato etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence and irrigation etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  172200.00.  

              
Cultivation of cow pea                                                      Cultivation of cotton  

Name of farmer:  Somnath Sabar  
Address: Village:  Chalkama  Block-  Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  NA  
Age: 46  
Education:  +2  
Size of land holding (in acre): 5.5  



 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.75  27.5 q  40425.00  19700.00  

Field Crop 2  -  -  -  - -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  3.75 q  5250.00  3800.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.25  16.3 q  16300.00  12500.00  

Total     2.5  47.55  q   61975.00 36000.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.75  36.2 q  67621.00  30900.00  31.63 q  56.8  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  0.5  8800  Cobs  44000.00  28750.00  -  -  

 Hort. Crop 1   Brinjal  0.25  15.5 q  38750.00  29800.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2   Leafy  

Vegetable  
0.25  6.7 q  18760.00  14700.00  -  -  

Other enterprise  Mushroom 

cultivation  
325  beds  347 kg  41640.00  28400.00  -  -  

Total   -  
2.75  

 

210771.00 132550.00 
 

268.19  

Brief: The farm woman used to get annual income of Rs. 36000.00 from paddy,  cow pea, 
tomato etc. She faced problems like  disease pest incidence, irrigation and marketing problem 
etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., she is getting annual income of Rs.  
132550.00.  

     
Cultivation of tomato                                    Mushroom Production  

Name of farmer:  Sangita Das 

Address: Village: Chalkamba  Block-  Gunupur  

Mobile Number:      

Age: 32  

Education:  +2  

 Size of land holding (in acre): 2.5 

 



 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  36.0q  52920.00  21800.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.25  7.8 q  39400.00 26750.00  

Field Crop 3  Maize  1.0  12800 cobs  38400.00  27200.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Okra  0.5  18.8 q  14800.00  8200.00  

Livestock1       

Total   4.75  
 

145520.00 83950.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  43.5 q  81258.00  29300.00  20.8  34.4  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  19400 cobs  97000.00  61250.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Ground nut  1.0  7.8 q  41145.00  24945.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Pointed gourd  0.5  16.5 q  33000.00  21400.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.5  28.5 q  42750.00  28750.00  -  -  

Livestock1  Cow  3 Nos.  525 ltr.  21000.00  13400.00  -  -  

Total     
5.0  75.1 q  316153.00 179045.00 

 

132.0  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 83950.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, maize, 
okra  etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  179045.00.  

     
Cultivation of okra       Cultivation of brinjal  
 
 
 
 

Name of farmer:  Katapilli Mohan Rao  
Address: Village:  Pagadabili Block-   Gunupur  
Mobile Number: 8763230868  
Age: 44  
Education:  8th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 5.0  
 



  
 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  34.5 q  50715.00  15715.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  15.0 q  57900.00  20400.00  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  1.0  4.0 q  20200.00  10400.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cowpea  0.5  4.5 q  6300.00  3800.00  

Livestock1  Cow  2 nos.  550 lit.  20100.00  10000.00  

Total     5.5   155215.00 60315.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.0  64.5 q  120486.00  37486.00  24.6  59  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  9.5 q   52390.00  23390.00  26.6  129.3  

Field Crop 3  Sunflower  1.0  6.0 q  35310.00  18500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  32.5 q  65000.00  33000.00  -  -  

Livestock1  Cow  3 nos.  800 lit.  37000.00  17500.00  45.5  75  

Total     7.0   310186.00 129876.00  115.3  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 60315.00 from paddy, cotton, pigeon pea, 
cow pea, cow etc. He faced problems like like disease pest incidence, drought and marketing 
problem etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of 
Rs.  129876.00.  

              
Cultivation of cotton                                                    Cultivation of sunflower var. KBSH-41  

Name of farmer: Subash Gouda 

Address: Village: Turkaniguda, Block-Gunupur  

Mobile Number:   

Age: 55  

Education:  5th  

Size of land holding (in acre): 5.5  

 



 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  18.2 q  26754.00  10355.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  4.5 q  22725.00  12000.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Okra  0.5  18.0 q  13500.00  9000.00  

Livestock1  Cow  1nos.  275lit.  9750.00  6250.00  

Total     2.5   72729.00 37605.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  22.6 q  42216.00  14650.00  24.2  41.5  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  0.5  9250 cobs  46250.00  31250.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Sesame  1.0  3.0 q  20565.00  9065.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Pointed Gourd  0.5  17.5 q  56000.00  42310.00  -  -  

Livestock1  Cow  2  590lit.  25600.00  19680.00  114  215  

Total     3.5   190631.00  116955.00   211.0  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 376055.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, okra, 
cow etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. 
With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  116955.00.  
 

  
Cultivation of okra                                                  Cultivation of Sesame var. Savitri  

Name of farmer: Sudhakar Gouda 

Address: Village: Turkaniguda, Block-Gunupur  

Mobile Number:  7326941983  

Age: 36  

Education:  8th  

Size of land holding (in acre): 3.0  

 



 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.0  58.0 q  85260.00  28000.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  7.0 q  27020.00 10400.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cowpea  0.5  4.8 q  6720.00  4110.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.5  28.0 q  21000.00  11800.00  

Total     5.5  97.8 q  140000.00 54310.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.0  66.5 q  124222.00  40200.00  14.7  43.6  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  9.3 q  5128900  23289.00  32.9  123.9  

Hort. Crop 1  Pointed Gourd  0.5  18.0 q  48000.00  27000.00    

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.5  34.0 q  68000.00  41000.00    

Total     5.0  127.8 q  291511.00 131489.00 30.7  142.1  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 54310.00 from paddy, cotton, cow pea, 
tomato etc. He faced problems like like disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem 
etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  
131489.00.  

                  
Cultivation of cotton                                                             Cultivation of Brinjal  

Name of farmer: Sontosh Mishra  
Address: Village: Turkaniguda, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number: 8144772138  
Age: 42  
Education:  10th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 5.0  
 



  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  6.0  115.0 q  169050.00  60000.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  4.5 q  22725.00  12000.00  

Field Crop 3  Cotton  2.5  18.0 q  69480.00  25000.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Okra  0.5  17.5q  13500.00  10000.00  

Total     10.0  155.0 q  274755.00 107000.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  7.0  152.0 q  283936.00  94000.00  32.2  56.6  

Field Crop 2  Sunflower  1.0  5.5q  32367.00  14167.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Cotton  4.0  37.5q  206812.00  92000.00  108.3  268  

Field Crop 4  Sweet corn  0.5  9300cobs  46500.00  32000.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  6.0 q  15000.00  10000.00  -  -  

Livestock1  Cow  2  625lit.  26500.00  20000.00  -  -  

Total     13.0  207.25  611115.00 262167.00 33.7  145  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 107000.00 from paddy, cotton, pigeon pea, 
okra etc. He faced problems like like disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. 
With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  
2621675.00.  

                            
                       Cultivation of rice     Cultivation of rice 

Name of farmer: Promod Kar  
Address: Village: Kalma, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number:8455074171  
Age: 35  
Education: 10th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 13.0  



 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  17.5q  25725.00  10521.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  6.3q  31815.00  20348.00  

Total     2.0  23.8 q  57540.00  30869.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  21.3q  39788.00  14990.00  21.7  42.5  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  0.5  8900cobs  44500.00  27360.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Cotton  0.5  3.5q  19302.00  10500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  16.5q  41250.00  26320.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Cowpea  0.25  3.8q  9500.00  6520.00  -  -  

Total     2.5  74.76 q  154340.00 85690.00 214.1  177.6  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 30869.00 from paddy, pigeon pea etc. He 
faced problems like like disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  85690.00.  

  
Cultivation of gourd      Cultivation of cow pea  
 
 
 
 
 

Name of farmer: Subash Chandra Sabar  
Address: Village: Gugurpang, Block-Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number: 9438433276  
Age:38  
Education:10th  
Size of land holding (in acre):2.5 



   
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.25  22.1q  32487.00  13450.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  0.75  4.5q  22725.00  12940.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cowpea  0.25  2.75q  3850.00  2270.00  

Total     2.25  29.35 q  59062.00 28660.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.25  26.2q  48941.00  17849.00  11.8  32.7  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  0.75  6.5q  35847.00  22587.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  17.0q  42500.00  32140.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Cowpea  0.25  3.6q  9000.00  6345.00  30.9  179.5  

Total     2.5  53.3q  136288.00 78921.00 81.6  175.3  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 28660.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, cow pea 
etc. He faced problems like like disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. 
With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  78921.00.  

  
Cultivation of rice                                            Cultivation of cow pea  
 
 
 

Name of farmer: Raghunath Gomango  

Address: Village: Gugurpang, Block-Ramnaguda  

Mobile Number: 9439286967  

Age:43  

Education:10th  

Size of land holding (in acre):2.5  

 

 


